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State of Missouri
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)
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)

MARK L. MARTIN, d/b/a
)
SOUTH BROADWAY MOTORS,

)




)
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)

DECISION


Mark L. Martin, d/b/a South Broadway Motors is subject to discipline because he failed to maintain a bona fide place of business, and failed to account for his dealer plates.
Procedure


On July 23, 2008, the Director of the Department of Revenue (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Martin.  After several attempts to serve Martin by certified mail, on March 16, 2009, Martin was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On August 4, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Jonathan H. Hale represented the Director.  Neither Martin nor anyone representing him appeared.

On November 6, 2009, we ordered the Director to file admissible evidence identifying the legal entity holding the license at issue in this case.  On December 1, 2009, the Director filed the requested information.

Findings of Fact

1. Martin holds a licensed motor vehicle dealer license for South Broadway,
 with the place of business at 6402 Hwy. 61-67, Imperial, Missouri, 63052.  The license was active for all relevant periods.
2. On November 7, 2007, there was no visible indication that South Broadway was operating at the licensed location in that there was no exterior sign for South Broadway, no one was present for any of the dealerships, and it could not be determined whether South Broadway had any cars for sale.
3. On November 13, 2007, the Director’s investigator visited an auto auction operated by Martin, made arrangements to conduct a dealer inspection at the dealership, and specifically instructed Martin to bring all of South Broadway’s dealer license plates. 
4. On November 16, 2007, the Director’s investigator conducted the scheduled inspection at South Broadway’s licensed location.  South Broadway still had no exterior sign for its business location.  Inside the trailer a door to one room was marked with the words “South Broadway Motors.”  The room contained a desk, with a fax/phone machine and two chairs.  Martin did not keep the dealership records at that location, and he failed to account for the dealer license plates.  No vehicles were marked for sale by South Broadway. 
5. The investigator requested a list of South Broadway’s dealer plates and who has them, but none was ever provided. 
6. On March 16, 2009, the Director’s investigator returned to the licensed location to personally serve the complaint on Martin.  No one was present, there was no exterior sign for South Broadway, and the office was full of tires.  The signs for the other dealers had been removed from the outside of the trailer, and no vehicles were marked for sale by South Broadway.
7. The investigator found Martin at the auto auction, served him with the complaint, and asked about the status of the dealership.  Martin claimed that it was still operating. 
8. Martin is not operating a motor vehicle dealership at the licensed location.
9. Martin’s license renewal applications for 2007 and 2008 were signed by Edward Locke, the chief of police for the Byrnes Mill, Missouri, Police Department, certifying that its location qualified as a bona fide place of business.  South Broadway is not located in or around Byrnes Mill, Missouri.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to determine whether grounds for disciplinary action exist.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Martin has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Section 301.562 provides the grounds to discipline a motor vehicle dealer’s license:

2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(4) Use of fraud, deception, or misrepresentation, or bribery in securing any license issued pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573;

*   *   *
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provision of this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo;

(7) The applicant or license holder has filed an application for a license which, as of its effective date, was incomplete in any material respect or contained any statement which was, in light of the circumstances under which it was made, false or misleading with respect to any material fact;

(8) The applicant or license holder . . . fails to establish or maintain a bona fide place of business[.]
Application – Subdivisions (4) and (7)


Section 301.560.1 defines what constitutes a complete application for licensure:
(1) Every application other than a renewal application for a motor vehicle franchise dealer shall include a certification that the applicant has a bona fide established place of business.  Such application shall include an annual certification that the applicant has a bona fide established place of business for the first three years and only for every other year thereafter.  The certification shall be performed by a uniformed member of the Missouri state highway patrol or authorized or designated employee stationed in the troop area in which the applicant’s place of business is located; except that in counties of the first classification, certification may be performed by an officer of a metropolitan police department when the applicant’s established place of business of distributing or selling motor vehicles or trailers is in the metropolitan area where the certifying metropolitan police officer is employed. . . .  
In order to renew his license, Martin was required to obtain a certification that he had a bona fide place of business.  The Director argues that this certification was required from a member of the Missouri State Highway Patrol, not a Byrnes Mill police officer.  The Director argues that the inspections and certifications asserted in Martin’s 2007 and 2008 renewal applications constituted fraud, deception, and misrepresentation, and that they were false and misleading statements on an application for licensure.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
   Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  


False is defined as:

1 : not genuine . . . 2 a : intentionally untrue . . . b : adjusted or made so as to deceive . . . c : intended or tending to mislead . . . 7 a : based on mistaken ideas[.
]

To mislead is “to give a wrong impression[.]”
  The dictionary definition of “material” is “having real importance or great consequences[.]”
  


The Director appears to argue that the fact of having an unauthorized person sign the renewal application is proof of intent and wrongdoing.  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  But there is insufficient evidence that Martin was committing fraud, deception or misrepresentation by having the wrong person sign his renewal applications.  Similarly, having the wrong person sign the certification is not in and of itself a false or misleading statement.  We find no cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(4) and (7).
Bona Fide Place of Business – Subdivision (8)


Section 301.560.1 defines what constitutes a bona fide place of business:

(1)  . . .  A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer, used motor vehicle dealer, boat dealer, powersport dealer, wholesale motor vehicle dealer, trailer 
dealer, or wholesale or public auction shall be a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading, servicing, or exchanging of motor vehicles, boats, personal watercraft, or trailers and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time, and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business.  The applicant’s place of business shall contain a working telephone which shall be maintained during the entire registration year.  In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all applicants licensed pursuant to this section there shall be an exterior sign displayed carrying the name of the business set forth in letters at least six inches in height and clearly visible to the public and there shall be an area or lot which shall not be a public street on which multiple vehicles, boats, personal watercraft, or trailers may be displayed. . . .
Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010 sets forth the bona fide place of business requirements:

(1) In order to constitute a bona fide established place of business, hereinafter referred to as a “business location,” for boat dealers, boat manufacturers, motor vehicle dealers other than dealers who sell only emergency vehicles, motor vehicle manufacturers, wholesale motor vehicle dealers, public motor vehicle auctions, trailer dealers, trailer manufacturers, powersport dealers, and wholesale motor vehicle auctions – 
(A) The business location must be actually occupied and primarily used in whole, or in clearly designated and segregated part, as a place of business by the licensee for the manufacturing, selling, auctioning, bartering, trading, servicing, or exchanging of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, or powersports. 
*   *   *

(B) The business location must be open regular business hours during which the public and the department are able to contact the licensee. . . .  The business hours shall be posted at the business location. . . .
(D) The business location of licensees must also contain an area or lot which shall not be a public street upon which multiple vehicles may be displayed.

*   *   *
2.  The display area or lot must be used exclusively for display by the licensee and must be situated to prevent confusion or uncertainty concerning its relationship to the licensee.

*   *   *
(E) Licensees must display an exterior sign that shall be of a permanent nature, erected on the exterior of the structure or on the display area, constructed or painted and maintained to withstand reasonable weather conditions and the sign must be readable.
In November 2007, Martin did not have a bona fide place of business in that South Broadway did not display an exterior sign, no one was present during business hours, there was no clearly designated lot to display vehicles, and Martin failed to maintain business records at the licensed location.  Martin’s license is subject to discipline under § 301.562.2(8).
Violation of Rules – Subdivision (6)


In November 2007, Martin did not have a bona fide place of business in violation of Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010.  Section 301.560.1(1) sets forth application certification requirements and a definition.  The definition cannot be violated.

Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.060(4) requires each licensee to “account for all dealer license plates/certificates of number at all times.”  On November 16, 2007, Martin failed to account for all 16 of his dealer plates.


The Director’s brief cites Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.050(3), which requires that “business records of a licensee shall be maintained at the office of the licensee’s business location.”  Martin did not keep his business records at the South Broadway location.  However, the Director did not cite this regulation in his complaint.  We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited in the complaint.
  There is cause to discipline Martin’s dealer license under § 301.562.2(6).
Summary


Martin’s license is subject to discipline under § 301.562.2(6) and (8).  There is no cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(4) and (7).

SO ORDERED on January 7, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�This case was filed with us indicating that the respondent was South Broadway Motors, Inc., and we styled the case accordingly.  South Broadway Motors is a fictitious name.  We adjust the style of the case accordingly.


�The Director first alleged that South Broadway holds the license, but a fictitious entity cannot hold a license.


�Sections 621.045 and 301.562.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are RSMo. Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


�State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publishing, 836 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 451 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. 794.  


�Id. at 765.


�Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).
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